
PLANNING BOARD 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 12 December 2024 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Williams (Chair), Mault (Vice-Chair), Adair, 
Ahmed, Baker-Rogers, Castledine-Dack, Cowen, Currie, 
Elliott, Fisher, Hussain, Keenan, Knight, Tarmey and 
Thorp. 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.   Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
 

  
 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

  

3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 5) 
 

 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 
5. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
  

6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st November, 2024 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  

7. Development Proposals (Pages 13 - 85) 
 

  

8. Updates  
  

 

The next meeting of the Planning Board will be held on 
Thursday 16 January 2025 commencing at 9.00 a.m. 

in Rotherham Town Hall. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Regulatory Board 
‘Public Right To Speak’ 

 
 

REGISTERING TO SPEAK 
  
The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the Planning 
Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is important that you 
complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written comments, within 21 days of the 
date of the notification letter back to the Planning Department.  
  
Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers the 
application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the Planning 
Board meeting to exercise your right to speak  
  
 If you wish to speak in the meeting, please try to arrive at the venue ten minutes 
before the meeting starts. The reception staff will direct you to the Council Chamber. 
 
In the Council Chamber, please give your name to the Board clerk (who will have a 
checklist of names derived from the agenda). The clerk will direct you to the seating 
reserved for people who wish to speak. 
 
The agenda is available online at least 5 days prior to the meeting, and a few copies 
will be made available at the meeting, so you can read the report relating to the 
application which concerns you and see where it comes in the agenda. 
 
The Council Chamber is equipped with microphones and a hearing loop. 
 
Take time to familiarise yourself with the layout of the Chamber and the procedure of 
the meeting, before ‘your’ application is reached. 
 
Please note that applications can sometimes be withdrawn or deferred at short notice. 
The Council will do its best to notify the public in advance, but on occasions this 
may not be possible. 
  
The meeting is being filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website 
and can be found at:-  
  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
If anyone present or members of the public in the public galleries do not wish to have 
their image captured they should make themselves known to Democratic Services 
before the start of the meeting.  
  

Page 3 Agenda Annex

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
  

YOUR RIGHT TO SPEAK 
  
The ‘right to speak’ applies equally to the applicant and to the general public.  
  
You will be i
[...]
. within three weeks) to minimise any delay. 
 
  The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 

appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward. 
 
  All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 

the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda. 

 
  Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 

required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 
  On site the Chair and Vice-Chair will be made known to the applicant and 

representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and discussions.  
The applicant and representees are free to make points on the nature and 
impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in relation to the 
site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full debate of all the 
issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct the visit as a group 
in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and should endeavour to 
ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and representees. 

 
  At the conclusion of the visit the Chair should explain the next steps.  The 

applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.

Page 8



 PLANNING BOARD - 21/11/24
  

PLANNING BOARD 
21st November, 2024 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Williams (in the Chair); Councillors Mault, Adair, Ahmed, Baker-
Rogers, Castledine-Dack, Currie, Elliott, Fisher, Hussain, Keenan, Knight, Tarmey 
and Thorp. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cowen.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
43.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 

public. 
  

44.    MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
  

45.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Currie declared a personal interest in application RB2023/1686 
(change of use of residential (use class C3) to residential children’s home 
(use class C2) at 124 Broom Road, Broom for Homes 4 Young People 
Ltd. on the grounds of his own personal experiences as a young person. 
 
Councillor Fisher declared a personal interest in application RB2024/0063 
(erection of 100 mw battery storage facility and associated works at land 
off Moat Lane, Wickersley for Max Design Consultancy Ltd. on the 
grounds that he held shares in another energy company. 
 
Councillor Fisher declared a personal interest in application RB2024/0321 
(erection of 100 mw battery storage facility, creation of bund and 
associated earthworks and other associated works at land off Moat Lane, 
Wickersley for Harmony TC Limited on the grounds that he held shares in 
another energy company. 
  

46.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 31ST OCTOBER, 
2024  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 31st October, 2024, be approved as 
a correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
  

47.    DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits or deferments recommended/requested. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 21/11/24 

  
48.    DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  

 
 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 

requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 
 
- Change of use from residential (use class C3) to residential 

children's home (use class C2) at 124 Broom Road Broom for 
Homes 4 Young People Ltd. (RB2023/1686) 
 
Mr. Z. Ali (Supporter) 
Mr. R. Green (Objector) 
Mrs. T. Moran (Objector) 
Councillor T. Yasseen (Objector) 

 
- Erection of 100 mw battery storage facility and associated works at 

land off Moat Lane, Wickersley for Max Design Consultancy Ltd. 
(RB2024/0063) 
 
Mr. M. Jones (Applicant) 
Ms. V. Bryan (Objector) 
Mr. A. Frost (Objector) 
Mrs. M. Godfrey, Wickersley Parish Council (Objector) 
Mrs. L. Howard (Objector) 
 

- Erection of 100 mw battery storage facility, creation of bund and 
associated earthworks and other associated works at land off Moat 
Lane, Wickersley for Harmony TC Limited (RB2024/0321) 
 
Ms. F. Nicholson (Applicant) 
Ms. V. Bryan (Objector) 
Mr. A. Frost (Objector) 
Mrs. M. Godfrey, Wickersley Parish Council (Objector) 
 

- Reserved matters application (details of access, external 
appearance, landscaping, layout & scale) for the erection of 177 
dwellinghouses (reserved by outline RB2022/1076) at land south off 
Highfield Spring Waverley for Harworth Estates Residential 
Development (RB2024/0344) 
 
Ms. J. Beckett (Applicant) 
 

- Removal of rear conservatory and canopy to side, single storey 
front, side and rear extension, two storey side extension, new roof 
over flat roof two storey rear extension and render the whole existing 

Page 10



 PLANNING BOARD - 21/11/24
  

property and proposed extensions at 368 Bawtry Road Hellaby for 
Mr. Ball (RB2024/1025) 
 
Mr. J. Hopewell (Objector) 
Ms. D. Mallinder (Objector) 
An email was read out on behalf of Councillor Ball (Objector) 

 
(2)  That the Planning Board declare that it was
[...]
 
(b) subject to the satisfactory signing of the legal agreement application 
RB2024/0344 be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted 
report with minor amendments to Conditions 7, 29 and 31. 
 
 

Page 11



PLANNING BOARD - 21/11/24 

 
 
(6)  That application RB2024/1025 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report. 
 
(Councillor Currie declared a personal interest in application 
RB2023/1686 (change of use of residential (use class C3) to residential 
children’s home (use class C2) at 124 Broom Road, Broom for Homes 4 
Young People Ltd. on the grounds of his own personal experiences as a 
young person) 
 
(Councillor Fisher declared a personal interest in application 
RB2024/0063 (erection of 100 mw battery storage facility and associated 
works at land off Moat Lane, Wickersley for Max Design Consultancy Ltd. 
and application RB2024/0321 (erection of 100 mw battery storage facility, 
creation of bund and associated earthworks and other associated works 
at land off Moat Lane, Wickersley for Harmony TC Limited on the grounds 
that he held shares in another energy company) 
  

49.    UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report. 
 

Page 12



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON 
THE 12th December 2024 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 
 

RB2022/1144 
Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of 2 No. 
dwellinghouses at 792 Upper Wortley Road Kimberworth for 
Mr. Hussain 

 
Page 14 

 

RB2024/0466 
Erection of 6 residential dwellings at Land off London Way 
Thorpe Hesley for Jones Homes (Yorkshire) Limited 

 
Page 28 

 

RB2024/1511 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new detached 
dwelling at 6 St James View Ravenfield for Mrs L Smith 

 
Page 47 

 

RB2024/1514 
Application to vary condition 7 (now condition 6) (revision of 
operating hours – to allow 24hr use) imposed by RB2023/1471 
at MTL Advanced Grange Lane Brinsworth for MTL Advanced 
Ltd 

 
Page 65 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING BOARD  TO BE HELD ON THE 
12th December 2024 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 
 

Application Number RB2022-1144 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2022/1144  

Proposal and 
Location 

Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of 2 No. 
dwellinghouses, 792 Upper Wortley Road, Kimberworth 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally  

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 

Page 14

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2022/1144


 
OFFICER’S REPORT 
 
 
1.  Site Description & Location  
 
The site is an existing vacant two storey dwelling located along the busy 
Upper Wortley Road. The dwelling is in a poor state of repair and includes a 
long triangular rear garden. The dwelling is accessed from a shared drive with 
Thorpe Hesley Primary School.  
 
In the past couple of years a new Jones Homes housing estate has been 
erected to the side of the dwelling, which includes two storey dwelling backing 
onto the site.  
 
2. Background 
 
RB2018/0050  - Demolition of existing dwellinghouse & erection of 2 No. 
dwellinghouses - WITHDRAWN 
 
RB2019/0200 - Demolition of existing dwellinghouse & erection of 2 No. 
dwellinghouses - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 
 
3. Proposal 
 
The applicant seeks full permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling 
and the erection of 2, two storey detached four bedroom dwellings. The 
dwellings will be 7.9m high.  
 
Both dwellings will be served from a new access onto the Upper Wortley 
Road.  
 
4
[...]
ptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Page 27



 

Application Number RB2024-0466 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/0466  

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of 6 residential dwellings, Land off London Way, Thorpe 
Hesley, Rotherham 

Recommendation A.    That the Council enter into an Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
purposes of securing the following: 
 

• 1 Affordable Housing Unit on site (First Home unit)   

• Establishment of a Management Company to manage 
and maintain the areas of Greenspace on site.     

 
B. Consequently upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council grants permission for the proposed 
development subject to the conditions set out in this report. 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/0466


OFFICER’S REPORT 
 
 
1.  Site Description & Location  
 
The application site relates to an area of land which lies off London Way in 
Thorpe Hesley. This site was never developed when the adjacent site area 
was approved for housing (Jones Homes development for 144 units under 
RB2017/1484). 
 
The site approximately 0.25Ha in size. Outside the site area is an area of land 
whose ownership is currently unknown and this cannot form part of the site 
area and therefore the site does not have any immediately adjacent 
boundaries with the neighbouring Jones Homes site area.  
 
This along with the wider site area is included within a single housing 
allocation H39 which also includes the larger Jones Homes to the east of the 
site.   
 
There are boundary trees along the northern half of the site which are not 
protected under a TPO and is not within a Conservation Area.  
 
Site levels are broadly level across the site.   
 
The area around
[...]
r and 
February (inclusive). If it is not possible to schedule clearance works for these 
months, a nesting bird check by a suitably qualified Ecologist will be required 
no more than two days prior to vegetation clearance, to identify the presence 
of active bird nests. 
 
An active nest would require an exclusion zone to be established and adhered 
to until chicks have fledged and/or the nest is no longer in use (to be 
monitored and confirmed by an Ecologist). 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme in 
respect of the indicative layout so that it was in accordance with the principles 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 46



 

Application Number RB2024/1511 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/1511  

Proposal and 
Location 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new detached 
dwelling at 6 St James View, Ravenfield 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally  

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location  
 
The site of application is a detached dwelling, on St James View, Ravenfield, 
located on land allocated in the Green Belt. The property is also within 
Ravenfield Conservation Area. The property is set on a road comprising of 

Page 47

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/1511


other detached properties of individual designs on generous plots dating from 
the early 1980s, including a mix of two storey dwellings and bungalows.  
 
The property in question has been extensively altered and extended by 
raising the roof height, installing rear dormer windows, and side and rear 
extensions. 
 
Background 
 
The relevant planning history on the site is as follows: 
 
RB1979/2773: Dwellings & garages at Plots 6 & 8 Off Church Lane 
Ravenfield - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 17/10/79  
 
RB2011/0979: Increase roof height, installation of dormer windows to front 
and rear, recessed balcony to rear, porch to front and single storey side and 
rear extensions. - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 06/09/11  
 
RB2023/0669: First floor rear extension, two storey front extension and 
erection of detached garden room - REFUSED 16/02/24 for the following 
reasons:  
 

01  
The proposed extensions represents a disproportionate additions to the 
dwelling and is therefore inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
When combined with previous extensions the development has a 
materially adverse effect on the openness of the Green Belt. No very 
special circumstances have been demonstrated to overcome the harm 
caused by the inappropriate development, and other harm caused, and 
consequently the proposal is in conflict with Policy CS4 ‘Green Belt’ 
and the Councils SPD ‘Development in the Green Belt’ and the 
guidance contained within the NPPF. 

 
02  
The two-storey front extension represents an addition which would 
dominate the appearance of the front of the house and would be 
harmful to the appearance of the property within the street scene and 
Conservation Area. The proposed extension is therefore contrary to 
advice within the SPD Householder Design Guide and Policies CS28, 
SP55 CS23 and SP41 of the Local Plan. 

 
This application was subsequently Appealed and Dismissed on 20/08/2024. 
The Planning Inspector dismissed the appeal based on the first reason for 
refusal on the impact on the Green Belt. However, the Inspector did not 
uphold the second reason for refusal based on design.  
 
RB2023/1077: Application for Lawful Development Certificate re: Erection of 
two 4m rear single-storey extensions and detached outbuildings - REFUSED 
29/09/23  
 

Page 48



RB2023/1441: Application for Lawful Development Certificate re: Proposed 
single storey rear extension and erection of 2 No. detached outbuildings - 
GRANTED 13/12/23 
 
RB2024/0354: Demolition of existing and erection of new detached residential 
dwelling – REFUSED 12/07/2024 for the following reasons: 
 

01  
The design and appearance of the proposed dwelling would appear out 
of character with the streetscene of St James View and would fail to 
preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Ravenfield 
Conservation Area.  The proposed design is therefore contrary to 
Policies CS23, CS28, SP55 and SP41 of the Local Plan. 

 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the construction 
of a replacement single storey dwelling with rooms in the roofspace with a 
contemporary design, utilising two projecting gables to the front elevation 
along with a central pitched roof dormer.  
 
The property would be constructed of natural stone to the ground floor with 
render above. Vertical timber cladding would be included on the ground floor 
central front and rear sections of the property.  
 
The rear elevation would largely match the form of the front in terms of 
design.  
 
There would be habitable room windows to the ground floor side elevations 
with obscure glazed windows on the first floor side elevations.  
 
The property would measure approximately 18 metres in width and 19 metres 
in depth with a height to the eaves of 3.8 metres and to the ridge of the roof of 
7.7 metres.  
 
The existing property measures approximately 18 metres in width and 19 
metres in depth with a height to the eaves of 3.25 metres with the height to 
the ridge of the roof of 7.53 metres.  
 
The applicant has submitted details of the volumes of the existing and 
proposed dwellings. The existing property as extended has a total volume of 
approximately 1,440 cubic metres. The proposed dwelling would have a total 
volume of approximately 1,584 cubic metres.  
 
The design, scale and appearance the property is very similar to the previous 
application RB2024/0354 which was also for the demolit
[...]
s about the expected useful life of materials should 

be included in any such analysis; and  

e) Details of financial surety to ensure long-term maintenance and 

capital maintenance costs of apparatus. It is for the developer to 

demonstrate that a suitable financial underwriting arrangement 

is in place.  

 
 

 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Page 64



 

Application Number RB2024/1514 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/1514  

Proposal and 
Location 

Application to vary condition 7 (now condition 6) (revision of 
operating hours – to allow 24hr use) imposed by RB2023/1471 at 
MTL Advanced Grange Lane Brinsworth 
 

Recommendation A.    The requirement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 attached to RB2023/1471 for the purposes of 
securing the following: 
 

• Commuted sum of £11,600.67 towards replacement bus 
shelter at stop 30212 (Bawtry Road). – This has been paid 
to the Council. 

 
B.    Consequently, upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council grants permission for the proposed 
development subject to the conditions set out in this report. 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is located approximately 2.5km to the south west of 
Rotherham Town Centre.  Immediately to the north lies the industrial area of 

Page 65

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/1514


Rotherham Road, Templeborough with a mixture of industrial uses including 
waste and metal recycling, haulage and distribution and manufacture.  To the 
west of the site lies the boundary betwe
[...]
age 86


	Agenda
	 
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st November, 2024
	7 Development Proposals





Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING BOARD - 12/12/24
  
 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
12th December, 2024 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Williams (in the Chair); Councillors Mault, Adair, Ahmed, 
Castledine-Dack, Currie, Elliott, Tarmey and Thorp. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor Cowen) and 
Councillors Baker-Rogers, Fisher and Keenan.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
50.  

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

51.  
  
MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
 

52.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest to report. 
 

53.  
  
DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits or deferments recommended. 
 

54.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST NOVEMBER, 
2024  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 21st November, 2024, be approved 
as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

55.  
  
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 
 
- Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of 2 No. 

dwellinghouses at 792 Upper Wortley Road Kimberworth for Mr. 
Hussain (RB2022/1144) 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 12/12/24 
 

 

 
Mr. Hussain (Applicant) 
Ms. N. Hatswell (Objector)  
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. T. Gardiner 
(Objectors) 

 
-  Erection of 6 residential dwellings at Land off London Way Thorpe 

Hesley for Jones Homes (Yorkshire) Limited (RB2024/0466) 
 
 Councillor C. Foster (Objector) 
 Mr. B. Whitaker (Objector) 
 
- Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new detached 

dwelling at 6 St James View Ravenfield for Mrs. L. Smith 
(RB2024/1511) 
 
Mrs. L. Smith (Applicant) 
Mr. P. Strange (Objector) 
Mr. I. Edwards (Objector) 
Mr. P. Middleton (Objector) 
 

- Application to vary condition 7 (now condition 6) (revision of 
operating hours – to allow 24hr use) imposed by RB2023/1471 at 
MTL Advanced Grange Lane Brinsworth for MTL Advanced Ltd. 
(RB2024/1514) 
 
Mr. K. Stewart (Applicant) 
Ms. L. Allott (Objector) 
Anonymous Speaker (Objector) 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr. R. Smith (Objector) 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mrs. C. Batchford (Objector) 

 
(2)  That application RB2022/1144 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and also subject to two additional conditions relating 
to obscure glazing to the side elevation windows of Plot 2 and specific 
boundary treatment/wall along the school access road and in consultation 
with Thorpe Hesley Primary School. 
 
(3)  That application RB2024/0466 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.   
 
(4)  That application RB2024/1511 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report. 
 
(5)  That application RB2024/1514 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report. 



 PLANNING BOARD - 12/12/24
  
 

 

 
56.  

  
UPDATES  
 

 The following update information was provided:- 
 
(a) National Planning Policy Framework 
 

The Head of Planning confirmed the imminent update to the National 
Planning Policy Framework which had been revised in response to 
the proposed reforms and other changes to the planning system.  
The update would set out the Government’s planning policies for 
England and how these were expected to be applied. 
 
The Government had committed to delivering 1.5 million new homes 
along with the critical infrastructure that underpinned economic 
growth over the next five years.  This would also consider how the 
Council looked at affordability and how Local Government was 
affected with the increase in indicative housing need targets. 
 
It was suggested that once the detail within the Framework had been 
received and absorbed an all Member Seminar be arranged to share 
the detail. 

 
(b) Planning Reform Working Paper – Modernising Planning 

Committees 
 
The Head of Planning also referred to the Government’s Planning 
Reform Working Paper – Modernising Planning Committees.  This 
working paper detailed how the Government was committed to 
supporting better decision making in the planning system and 
greater standardisation over the operation of committees. 
 
Details of the Working Paper would be circulated to the Planning 
Board for information and a training session on the fundamental 
changes and democratic oversight arranged on the detail in the new 
year. 

 
 


